1123
Agronomy Research 17(S1), 1123–1131, 2019
Use of qualimetry method in production labour estimation
D. Maksimov1,*, H. Kalkis2, Y. Perevoschikov1 and Z. Roja3
1Institute of Economics and Management, Udmurt State University,
1, Universitetskaya Str, bld. 4, RU426034 Izhevsk, Russia
2Faculty of European Studies, Riga Stradins University, Dzirciema street 16,

Labor intensity
Part
Time,
working hours
Cutting 0.08 0.1262
Turning 0.51 0.8047
Finishing 0.001 0.0016
Drilling 0.15 0.2367
Project labor intensity 0.741 1.1692
1129
Table 3. Summary sheet of indicators of labor intensity of manufacturing parts of the product
‘Manual meat grinder GOST 4025-95’
No Item designation Part name Code
Project labor intensity,
working hours
1 G95.715511.001 Bolt 1 715511 0.610
2 G95.715521.002 Bolt 2 715521 2.674
3 G95.714633.003 Worm 714633 1.338
4 G95.753111.006 Nut 1 753111 0.555
5 G95.753151.007 Nut 2 753151 0.373
6 G95.713467.009 Body 713467 0.991
7 G95.712363.010 Cover 712363 1.406
8 G95.753436.011 Receiving knife 753436 6.299
9 G95.711144.014 Receiving grate 711144 7.201
10 G95.743111.015 Handle 743111 0.397
11 G95.711321.016 Pivot 711321 1.114
12 G95.758491.017 Washer 758491 1.169
13 24.127
Table 4. Summary sheet of indicators of labor intensity of manufacturing parts of the product
‘Manual meat grinder GOST 4025-73’
No Item designation Part name Code
Project labor intensity,
working hours
1 G73.715521.101 Bolt 715521 3.835
2 G73.731467.105 Body 731467 1.180
3 G73.743111.110 Handle 743111 1.317
4 G73.712363.106 Cover 712363 2.477
5 G73.711144.109 Receiving grate 711144 12.454
6 G73.741684.108 Gasket 741684 0.000
7 G73.753436.107 Receiving knife 753436 8.406
8 G73.711321.113 Pivot 1 711321 1.518
9 G73.751742.111 Pivot 2 751742 3.888
10 G73.741314.115 Washer 741314 0.632
11 G73.714633.102 Worm 714633 1.874
12 G73.713111.112 Key (spline) 713111 0.179
13 37.76
Based on the findings, it can be concluded that the labor intensity of manufacturing
identical products is different. This is influenced by the modified form of the product,
the material of the product, as well as design features. The obtained results may be used